Town of Stockbridge

Monthly Town Board Minutes

7:00 p.m. Wednesday August 21, 2019

APPROVED BY BOARD

Stockbridge Community Hall

Chairman Ken Schaefer called the meeting to order at 7 p.m. Present were Supervisors Mark Ecker, Dean Joas, , Clerk Steve Phipps, Treasurer Ralph Schmid, Road Supervisor Jerry Ortlieb (JO). Approximately, 7 members of the public were present: Marvin Woelfel, Paul Kaestner, Ann Hartel, Junior Ecker, Maurice Ecker, Dave Ortleib, and Beverly Baltz.

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Clerk verified that notices were posted.

Ken Schaefer made a motion to approve the agenda by moving item 7 to item 13.5 on the agenda. Seconded by Dean Joas. Motion Carried.

<u>Public comment:</u> Marvin Woelfel presented a \$500 check to the town to contribute toward the costs of signs for ATV/UTV. The town board thanked Marvin Woelfel.

Mark Ecker made a motion to approve the July 16, 2019 meeting minutes. Seconded by Dean Joas. Motion Carried.

JO reported on the Twlight Beach bridge and Long Road status. JO inquired about deer crossing signs. And, all board members unanimously decided against installing deer crossing signs. Road sides are being cut faster due to dry weather. Driveway and ditch work/installations are pending. Winter snowplowing extra help will Bob Kesler and the board members agreed. Clerk was asked to call the WTA inquire if the towns has any costs associated to unemployment benefits when seasonal employees cease employment with the town should the seasonal employee make an unemployment claim. JO was asked to inquire about the costs of a new truck.

Ecker's Fawn Road Subdivision: Ken Schaefer indicated the town owns the road but has not accepted the land as a road and it trying to establish an agreement to insure completion of the road at a future date. Ken inquired as to an ideal expiration of the agreement. Both board members indicated an 8 year term for the agreement was acceptable in an effort to insure the road is properly installed and the developer covered total maintenance until the road is accepted by the town. Related general discussion followed.

Sign on garage: Ken indicated a sign is needed on the garage. Dean J. moved and Mark E. seconded to ask JO to install a sign similar to the old logo on the building. Motion carried.

No applications received relating to certified survey maps.

Employee succession planning: Questions about what the town should do if the only full-time employee would issue a letter of intent to leave. At the time the employee gives such notice, a meeting would be held to figure this out. Ken indicated he would want to see a full-time employee work with the existing employee for a period of time and additional money would need to be available for these two employees.

ATV/UTV ordinances – JO indicated a few more signs may be needed, but the vast majority are installed.

Funding for road improvement: We are going to have to have a special meeting per Ken Schaefer. Dean will project details on a large screen for the public to see. JO presented a budget proposal from Northeast Asphalt for some sample work dated August 19, 2019. Ken read some of the amounts in the proposal and indicated how much he did not like the proposal and considered working together with the town of Harrison to help reduce costs. Different sequences of the road repair were discussed with JO stressing Long Road should probably be the first to looked at for repair. Dave Ortlieb indicated a period of time to raise the taxes would be important to communicate to the town residents. General discussion occurred about the taxes and period of time and the total miles of road needing repair and whether to do much at once or a smaller amount over years. Maurice Ecker and Junior Ecker encouraged the town to explore borrowing as another option to consider. September 18, 2019 was chosen to be a work night for road appropriations. October 2, 2019 to meet to request road appropriations from the town residents.

Building inspector presentation: Paul Birschbach and Jon Schulz presented to the board of the impending changes to the current building inspections vendor. Paul is going to reduce the work load, and Jon Schulz is offering to continue working for the town under the name of JK Inspections, LLC which is a different entity but Paul and Jon have a good working relationship and there would be efficiencies by using Jon. Jon introduced himself and his credentials. Paul shared the updates to electrical code/inspections and the fluidity of the new requirement. General discussion followed about the pros and cons of soliciting other companies' vs working with JK Inspections, LLC. Paul indicated he would stay on until of end of October at the request of Ken Schaefer despite earlier citing finishing earlier. Old records under 7 years old would be delivered to the town garage and clerk informed Paul about the towns records destruction ordinance passed in 2007 and would mail Paul a copy with this month's payment.

Next meeting would be Sept. 11, 2019

Dean Joas moved and Mark E. to approve the Treasurer's report.

Dean S moved with a 2nd from Mark Ecker to approve and pay the bills as presented to the board except check 13523 payable to Advance Disposal be reissued for \$7,351.12 instead of \$7,314.83. Motion carried.

Being no further business, Mark E made a motion to adjourn. 2nd by Dean J. Meeting adjourned 8:45 P.M.

Respectfully submitted,

Steve Phipps, Stockbridge Town Clerk

Corporate Office W. 6380 Design Drive Greenville, WI 54942



Jon E. Wurzer Direct: 920-757-7504 Cell: 920-579-1511 Fax: 920-757-2906 iwurzer@neasphalt.com

BUDGET PROPOSAL

SUBMITTED TO:

Town of Stockbridge N4331 STH 55 Chilton, WI 53014

DATE: August 19, 2019

PHONE: 920-439-1688

FAX:

JOB NAME: T/O Stockbridge - Long Road

JOB LOCATION: Long Road, Stockbridge

PLAN DATE:

For furnishing the necessary labor, material and equipment to complete the following:

7,825' x 22' Overlay (Faro Springs - Hill Rd)

- Mill the asphalt intersections to construct butt joints.
- Construct a 2" compacted average depth asphalt pavement on approximately 19,128 SY.

Apply tack coat as necessary to existing pavement.

install and compact a 2' wide crushed aggregate base course shoulder.

BUDGET PRICE: \$190,000.00

9,900' x 22' Pulverize & Pave (Hill Rd - CTH E)

Pulverize the existing asphalt pavement of approximately 24,200 SY.

Fine grade, water and compact the existing base of approximately 24,200 SY.

Construct a 31/2" two-course compacted average depth asphalt pavement on approx. 24,200 SY.

Apply tack coat as necessary between lifts for bonding.

install and compact a 2' wide crushed aggregate base course shoulder.

BUDGET PRICE: \$400,000,00

ALTERNATE ADD: 4,020' x 22' Pulverize & Pave (CTH E - Hickory Hills Rd)

BUDGET ALTERNATE ADD: \$165,000.00

Notes:

- 1. Price is based on closing the roadway to thru traffic.
- 2. Price does not include any undercutting of unsuitable soils, permits, base patching, wedging or split lift
- 3. Price includes 1 mobilization.
- 4. The above price is based upon the site allowing for a minimum of 1% drainage. If 1% drainage is not obtainable,

If you have any questions on this proposal, please call me at the contact information listed above. Thank you!

IF THIS PROPOSAL IS NOT ACCEPTED AND RETURNED WITHIN 10 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS PROPOSAL OR IF THE WORK IS NOT COMPLETED BY September 1, 2020, NORTHEAST ASPHALT, INC. RESERVES THE RIGHT TO WITHDRAW THE PROPOSAL OR MODIFY THE TERMS OF THE PROPOSAL/CONTRACT.

PRIOR TO NORTHEAST ASPHALT, INC. BEGINNING WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT, OWNER/CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE EVIDENCE THAT THE FOLLOWING PAYMENT TERM IS MET OR PAID AND IS ACCEPTABLE TO NORTHEAST ASPHALT, INC. TO FULFILL THEIR OBLIGATIONS UNDER THIS CONTRACT: CONTRACT PAYMENT SCHEDULE

PLEASE CALL MARY AT 920-757-7549 TO GET APPROVAL ON YOUR PROPOSED SCHEDULE OR TO MAKE PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS.

Proposal (NEA WI) 12/01/17

Page 1 of 3

An Equal Opportunity Employer

PROPOSAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

<u>Work of Others</u>: Prior to the commencement of the Work, the work of others shall be completed to such an extent that it will not in any way conflict or interfere with the Work. If Northeast Asphalt, Inc. is directed to commence Work prior to the time such other work is completed, Owner/Contractor agrees to pay the costs of any extra mobilizations or reduced productivity attributable to Northeast Asphalt, Inc. commencing any of the Work before any others have completed their work.

<u>Duration</u>: In order to meet any agreed upon completion date, Northeast Asphalt, Inc. must receive a 10 day advance notice to proceed plus the total allowable number of working days required to complete the Work under normal conditions. Performance of the Work is contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond Northeast Asphalt, Inc.'s control.

<u>Changed Conditions</u>: Any changed condition of the job specifications involving extra costs will be performed only upon submission of a written change order, and Owner/Contractor will be required to pay to Northeast Asphalt, Inc. an extra charge over and above the original contract price for performance of the requested change order.

<u>Utilities</u>: Northeast Asphalt, Inc. will not be responsible for damage to any underground utilities or other hidden conditions if the Owner/Contractor fails to give Northeast Asphalt, Inc. advance notice of their existence and location. Owner/Contractor agrees to indemnify and hold Northeast Asphalt, Inc. harmless for any loss, expense or damage resulting from, arising out of, or in any way related to such condition.

Access: Physical access by heavy equipment and material delivery vehicles to the site that is the subject of this contract may result in physical damage to property including but not limited to existing pavement, landscape or structures. Northeast Asphalt, Inc. will cooperate with the Owner/Contractor in finding alternative access solutions, but the Owner/Contractor does hereby release and hold harmless Northeast Asphalt, Inc. from any claims for physical damage caused from access to the site. Owner/Contractor agrees that any physical damage to property caused by Northeast Asphalt, Inc.'s heavy equipment and material delivery vehicles in the process of gaining access to the site, where no other access options have been made available, shall be the responsibility of the Owner/Contractor.

<u>Restoration</u>: Northeast Asphalt, Inc. will not be responsible for any restoration of adjacent areas disturbed as a result of construction, including, but not limited to, stone shoulder, adjustment of drainage structures or landscaping that may need to be performed to allow for proper drainage of water from the surface of the new pavement unless otherwise agreed to in the scope of work.

<u>Damage Waiver</u>: Any claim for property damage is conclusively waived unless presented to Northeast Asphalt, Inc. in writing within seven (7) calendar days of the occurrence.

<u>Acceptance of Material/Labor</u>: All materials and labor are conclusively accepted as satisfactory unless objected to in writing within seven (7) calendar days of performance.

Lien Law: "AS REQUIRED BY THE WISCONSIN CONSTRUCTION LIEN LAW, BUILDER (NORTHEAST ASPHALT, INC.) HEREBY NOTIFIES OWNER THAT PERSONS OR COMPANIES FURNISHING LABOR OR MATERIALS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION ON OWNER'S LAND MAY HAVE LIEN RIGHTS ON OWNER'S LAND AND BUILDINGS IF NOT PAID. THOSE ENTITLED TO LIEN RIGHTS, IN ADDITION TO THE UNDERSIGNED BUILDER, ARE THOSE WHO CONTRACT DIRECTLY WITH THE OWNER OR THOSE WHO GIVE THE OWNER NOTICE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER THEY FIRST FURNISH LABOR OR MATERIALS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION. ACCORDINGLY, OWNER PROBABLY WILL RECEIVE NOTICES FROM THOSE WHO FURNISH LABOR OR MATERIALS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION, AND SHOULD GIVE A COPY OF EACH NOTICE RECEIVED TO HIS MORTGAGE LENDER, IF ANY, TO SEE THAT ALL POTENTIAL LIEN CLAIMANTS ARE DULY PAID."

Compliance with Laws: Owner/Contractor, at its sole expense, shall comply with and obtain all necessary licenses and permits under present and future laws, statutes, ordinances, rules, orders or regulations of any governmental body having jurisdiction over the site, the Work, or the Owner/Contractor shall bear the sole cost of any fines or penalties for failure to comply with or obtain the same and shall indemnify and hold Northeast Asphalt, Inc. harmless for any fine, penalty or expense resulting from, arising out of, or in any way related to Owner/Contractor's violations under this paragraph.

<u>Payment:</u> Northeast Asphalt, Inc. proposes to furnish material and labor - complete in accordance with above specifications and prices. Northeast Asphalt, Inc. is entitled to final payment upon substantial completion of the "Work" required herein. Terms of payment shall be net on receipt of invoice. A 1.5% per month service charge shall be charged on all outstanding balances. Upon receipt of payment in full, Northeast Asphalt, Inc. will provide a lien waiver required by Owner/Contractor.

<u>Collection Costs</u>: If any amount due under this contract is not paid when due, is referred to any attorney for collection (whether or not litigation is commenced), or if any legal advice, services or action shall be necessary, Owner/Contractor agrees to pay all attorney's fees, costs and expenses incurred by Northeast Asphalt, Inc. in connection with collecting that amount.

Insurance/Indemnification: This Proposal is contingent upon the express agreement that indemnification, defense, additional insured status and waivers of subrogation, if required by the Owner/Contractor, shall be provided by Northeast Asphalt, Inc., but only to the extent of Northeast Asphalt, Inc.'s negligent acts or omissions in the performance of its work. Owner/Contractor to carry any necessary property insurance on the Work. Northeast Asphalt, Inc.s workers are fully covered by Workers' Compensation insurance. Northeast Asphalt, Inc. will meet insurance limits of liability by using a combination of primary insurance policies and umbrella/excess policies.

<u>Warranty</u>: All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All Work to be completed in a workmanlike manner according to standard practices. Northeast Asphalt, Inc.'s warranty excludes remedy for damage or defect caused by abuse, modifications not executed by Northeast Asphalt, Inc., its subcontractors or suppliers, improper or insufficient maintenance, improper operation, normal wear and tear under normal usage or excessive manipulation over the original design criteria. Northeast Asphalt, Inc.'s warranty for material and

workmanship is for the term of one year from Northeast Asphalt, Inc.'s last substantial labor date and is in lieu of any other warranty or remedy required by law.

<u>Site Drainage</u>: Northeast Asphalt, Inc. reserves the right to refuse to construct a pavement unless minimum grades of 1% are attainable for surface drainage. If the Owner directs construction with less than a minimum grade of 1% or if the plans do not provide 1% drainage in all directions, it is understood and agreed that waterponding may occur and that no warranty will attach to the Work. Northeast Asphalt, Inc. is not responsible for the redesigning of plan grades in order to establish a minimum of 1% drainage.

<u>Subgrade/Aggregate Base</u>: The Owner/Contractor is responsible to furnish Northeast Asphalt, Inc. a suitable subgrade/aggregate base having the ability to support the maximum axle loads transmitted from the heaviest construction and/or vehicle traffic anticipated as not to cause any deformation to the subgrade/aggregate base. All subgrade must be rough graded by Owner/Contractor to within ± 0.1 ° of the proposed plan subgrade elevations.

Heaving and Cracking: Heaving of asphalt pavements caused by, but not limited to, wet conditions, expansive soils and freeze-thaw cycles, is not the responsibility of Northeast Asphalt, Inc. Cracking of asphalt pavements caused by, but not limited to, freeze-thaw cycles, excessive drying of expansive soils, clay soils and reflective cracking, is not the responsibility of Northeast Asphalt, Inc.

Fine Grading of Aggregate Base by Northeast Asphalt, Inc.: If Northeast Asphalt, Inc. fine grades the surface to be paved, the Owner/Contractor shall furnish a surface rough graded to within ±0.1' of the proposed plan aggregate base course elevations.

<u>Fine Grading of Aggregate Base by Others</u>: If Owner/Contractor fine grades the surface to be paved, Northeast Asphalt, Inc. may choose to request additional work to correct the surface to be paved for (but not limited to) stability, surface drainage, slope and elevation. Additional corrective work will be done at no cost to Northeast Asphalt. Inc.

Resurfacing: When resurfacing concrete, brick or asphalt pavements, Northeast Asphalt, Inc. is not responsible for the reproduction of cracks or expansion joints which may occur.

Exclusion of WDOT Specifications: If Wisconsin DOT Standard Specifications are being used, this proposal excludes the following: 450.3.2.1.1 and 450.3.2.1.2 Preparation and Paving Operations and Cold Weather Paving: Northeast Asphalt, Inc. will provide the best quality pavement achievable based on all other required standard specifications.

450.3.2.9 Testing (Ride Quality): Northeast Asphalt, Inc. will provide the best quality ride achievable based on all other required standard specifications.

455.2.2 and 455.2.3 Sampling and Testing (Asphaltic Materials): Northeast Asphalt, Inc. will provide Owner/Contractor a Wisconsin approved mix design and all other material requirements per section 460. Northeast Asphalt, Inc. will perform daily quality control mixture testing at Owner/Contractor's request.

460.2.8.2 Contractor Testing: Northeast Asphalt, Inc. will provide Owner/Contractor a Wisconsin approved mix design and all other material requirements per section 460. Northeast Asphalt, Inc. will perform daily quality control mixture testing at Owner/Contractor's request.

<u>Incorporation</u>: If any other agreement is entered into between the parties, the terms of this agreement shall be incorporated into any such agreement and shall supersede any conflicting terms contained therein.

<u>Captions</u>: The captions and headings at the beginning of each section of this Proposal are for convenience only and are to be given no weight in construing the provisions of this Agreement.

Authorized Signature:			
	Taylor Tauer, Agent		

Acceptance of Proposal - The above prices, specifications and terms and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. Northeast Asphalt, Inc. is authorized by Owner to do the Work as specified. Payment will be made to Northeast Asphalt, Inc. by Owner as outlined above. If separate bids or alternate bids are indicated, acknowledge acceptance by initialing those prices which you hereby accept.			
Owner:		* A	Date:
Signature:			
Job Name:	T/O Stockbridge - Long Road	Date of Proposal: Au	igust 19, 2019